Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

LILANZ 利郎 CHINA LILANG LIMITED 中國利郎有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1234)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of China Lilang Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Regus Conference Centre, 35th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 23 April 2019 at 11:15 a.m. to consider, and if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolutions (with or without modifications):

"THAT with effect from the close of business of the day on which this resolution is passed, the rules of the share option scheme (the "2019 Share Option Scheme"), a copy of which having been produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman for the purpose of identification, be and are hereby approved and adopted as the share option scheme of the Company and that the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and they are hereby authorised to approve any amendments to the rules of the 2019 Share Option Scheme as may be acceptable or not objected to by The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, to grant options to subscribe for shares of the Company thereunder at the Directors' absolute discretion, to allot, issue and deal with

shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the 2019 Share Option Scheme, and to do all such acts and to enter into all such transactions and arrangements as may be necessary or expedient in order to give effect to the 2019 Share Option Scheme."

By order of the Board China Lilang Limited Wang Dong Xing Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 March 2019

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:Suite 3402, 34th FloorLippo Centre, Tower OneNo. 89 QueenswayHong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting above is entitled to appoint in written form one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares ("**Shares**") of the Company, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In the case of joint holders of Shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/ she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the above meeting personally or by proxy, then one of the said persons so present whose name stands first in the register in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised, and must be deposited with the Hong Kong share registrar (the "Share Registrar") of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time of the extraordinary general meeting or any adjournment thereof.

- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 16 April 2019 to Tuesday, 23 April 2019 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of the Shares will be effected. In order to qualify for attending the above meeting or any adjournment thereof, all transfers of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Share Registrar at the above address by no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 15 April 2019.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the above meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Dong Xing, Mr. Wang Liang Xing, Mr. Wang Cong Xing, Mr. Cai Rong Hua, Mr. Hu Cheng Chu and Mr. Pan Rong Bin; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Lu Hong Te, Mr. Nie Xing and Mr. Lai Shixian.